
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of meetings held on 21 August & 27 August 2014  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Pages 12 - 13) 
 

 

6 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field No 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East, Helmsley 
 (Pages 14 - 47) 

 

 

7 14/00522/FUL - Land At Middlecave Lodge, Middlecave Road, Malton  (Pages 48 
- 71) 

 

 

8 14/00762/73A - Land At, Malton Lane, Allerston, Pickering  (Pages 72 - 82) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
15 September 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 23 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 14/00850/ADV - Land At OS Field 6574, Old Malton, Malton  (Pages 83 - 89) 
 

 

10 14/00851/ADV - OS Field 3286, High Hutton, Malton  (Pages 90 - 95) 
 

 

11 14/00865/HOUSE - Glen Gairn, Barugh Lane, Great Barugh, Malton  (Pages 96 - 
109) 

 

 

12 Enforcement Report - Canadian Fields, Nawton  (Pages 110 - 157) 
 

 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 158 - 164) 
 

 

15 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 165 - 172) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

 

Extraordinary Planning Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Thursday 21 August 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold (Substitute), Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Hope, 
Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Wainwright (Substitute) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor S Arnold (for Councillor J Windress) and Councillor CR 
Wainwright (for Councillor B Maud) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
64 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Windress, Maud and Hicks. 
 

65 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following item. 
 
Councillor    Application 
 
Arnold 4, 5, 6, 7 
Hope 4, 5, 6, 7 
Sanderson 4, 5, 6, 7 
Burr 4, 5, 6, 7 
Woodward 4, 5, 6, 7 
Richardson 4, 5, 6, 7 
Wainwright 4, 5, 6, 7 
Frank 4, 5, 6, 7   
 

66 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

67 14/00426/MOUTE - Land At Edenhouse Road, Old Malton, Malton 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

14/00426/MOUTE - Erection of new livestock market (sui generis) comprising 
circa. 2,850 sq m floorspace: Agricultural Business Centre comprising circa. 
6,010 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class A1, A2, A3, D1, B1, B2, B8 
and agricultural vehicle sales (sui generis); and new Business Park comprising 
circa. 19,040 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class B1, B2, and B8 
including premises for The Ginger Pig comprising 1,790 sq m of floorspace (for 
use
[...]
icitor being 
authorised to negotiate further with the applicant regarding the detailed wording 
of such conditions as required and to (a) make such amendments to the 
detailed wording of those conditions; and (b) to add any further conditions not 
listed below, as necessary, and agreed with the applicant. 
 
[For       6  Against 1  Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

68 14/00427/MOUTE - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton 
 
14/00427/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection 
of circa 227 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) along with all associated 
development including drainage, landscaping, cut and fill, formation of earth 
bund, boundary treatments (including noise mitigation measures) provision of 
services and access and associated highway works (site area 11.90ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For    6    Against 1      Abstain   1]   
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

69 14/00428/MOUTE - Land South of Westgate, Old Malton, Malton 
 
14/00428/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures, conversion 
of retained buildings to residential dwellings and erection of new residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3) (circa 35 dwellings in total) along with all associated 
development including drainage, landscaping, boundary treatments, provision of 
services and access and associated highway works (site 2.0ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For 5   Against     2   Abstain     1] 
 

 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 6 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

70 14/00429/MOUTE - Land At Rainbow Lane, Malton 
 
14/00429/MOUTE - Erection of circa 50no. affordable residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) along with all associated development including drainage, 
landscaping, formation of earth bund, boundary treatments (including noise 
mitigation measures) provision of services and access and associated highway 
works (site area 3.4 ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For 8   Against        0   Abstain     0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed 9.25pm 
 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Wednesday 27 August 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Maud, 
Mrs Sanderson and Windress (Chairman) 
 
Substitutes:   
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Shaun Robson and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
71 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Woodward and Clark. 
 

72 Minutes of meeting held on 30 July 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 July 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 4    Against 1   Abstain 1] 

 
 

73 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Goodrick    9 
Burr     7 
 

75 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

76 14/00692/73A - Steam And Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, 
Pickering 
 
14/00692/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 
09.12.2011 as follows - replace "ground floor of the building(s)" by "ground floor 
of the building", replace "building(s) and land" by "ground floor of the building" 
and amend reason by replacing "in order to comply with PPS4" by "in order to 
comply with National Planning Policy Framework". 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0] 

 
 

77 14/00697/FUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton 
 
14/00697/FUL - Demolition of 2no. buildings. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0]   

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room. 
 

78 14/00747/FUL - 6 - 8 Railway Street, Malton 
 
14/00747/FUL - Change of use of retail premises (Use Class A1) to a taxi 
booking office with customer waiting room. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
addition of a condition requiring the submission and installation of CCTV 
equipment. 
 
[For 6    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
  

 
79 14/00709/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 27 August 2014 

 
 

14/00709/MFUL - Installation of an anaerobic digestion and combined heat and 
power plant to include 3 no. tanks, ancillary structures, silage clamps and 
digestate storage lagoon. 
 

Decision 
 

Site visit agreed, subject to confirmation that the application is a district matter 
and not a County matter. 
 
[For 6    Against 0    Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Goodrick 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

80 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East 
 
14/00734/MFUL - Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four 
bedroom agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with 
room above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of 
an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage  & 
vehicular access and landscaping. 
 

Decision 
 

Site visit agreed, subject to confirmation of an appropriate date. 
 
[For 6     Against 0    Abstain 0] 
  

 
81 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There was no other business. 
 

82 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.  
 

Page 11



23/09/14

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

14/00734/MFUL

Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four bedroom 

agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with room 

above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of 

an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed 

storage  & vehicular access and landscaping with use of the exisitng general 

purpose agricultural building to include for livestock housing

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: OS Field No 1811 Cawton Road Gilling East Helmsley  

14/00522/FUL

Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with attached single garage with 

associated landscaping

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Middlecave Lodge Middlecave Road Malton North Yorkshire  

14/00762/73A

Variation of Condition 05 of approval 13/00420/FUL dated 07.06.2013 by 

submission of revised elevations plan "New copy 1st Aug 2014"

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Malton Lane Allerston Pickering North Yorkshire  

14/00850/ADV

Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non-illuminated 

temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton for a period of five 

years

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At OS Field 6574 Old Malton Malton North Yorkshire  

14/00851/ADV

Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non illuminated 

temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton, for a period of five 

years

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: OS Field 3286 High Hutton Malton  

Agenda Item 5

Page 12



23/09/14

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

14/00865/HOUSE

Erection of carport to include installation of biomass boiler and chimney 

(Revised details to approval 13/00151/HOUSE dated 25.04.2013) - part 

retrospective application

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Glen Gairn Barugh Lane Great Barugh Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6UZ 

Page 13



__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 September 2014 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 14/00734/MFUL 

Parish: Gilling East Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Mr Ian Mosey 

Proposal: Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four bedroom 

agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with room 

above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of an 

attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage and 

vehicular access and landscaping with use of the existing general purpose 

agricultural building to include for livestock housing 

Location: OS Field No 1811 Cawton Road Gilling East Helmsley  

 

Registration Date: 8 July 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 7 October 2014 

Case Officer: Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Concerns expressed re: outside development limits size 

of dwelling and traffic volumes 

Property Management No views received to date 

Highways North Yorkshire No Objection - Recommends Conditions 

Howardian Hills AONB JC Significant concerns about the scale of the development 

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommend conditions 

Countryside Officer Comments Made 

[...]
the development, no objections have been 

raised to the proposal, subject to conditions. 

 

Tree and Landscaping 

The Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer has made comments on the application recommending 

conditions.  

 

Ecology 

With regards to ecology, the Council’s Countryside Officer has raised concerns that, in line with 

Policy SP14 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy, there needs to be provision to provide a net gain for 

biodiversity within this application. Further information is awaited from the applicant in respect to 

this matter.  

 

Conclusion 

A full recommendation will follow within the late pages once the report of the agricultural assessor 

has been received.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  To Follow  
 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

�������������������������������������������������������������

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 14/00522/FUL 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mrs Sue Milburn 

Proposal: Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with attached single garage with 

associated landscaping 

Location: Land At Middlecave Lodge Middlecave Road Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  18 September 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  21 August 2014 

Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Recommends approval  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection - recommend conditions  

Tree & La
[...]
scaping 

When originally submitted, the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer raised concerns to the impact of 

the development on the TPO located within the site because of the position of the proposed garage. 

Revised plans have been submitted which omit the garage from the scheme thereby resolving the 

concerns raised. All other aspects in terms of tree and landscaping are considered to be acceptable, 

and the Tree and Landscape Officer has recommended approval, subject to conditions. 

 

v) Other Matters 

NYCC Highway Authority have raised no objections to the development, subject to the recommended 

conditions. The Councils Environmental Health Officers have raised no concerns in respect to land 

contamination issues.  

 

Conclusion 

To conclude, the proposed development is considered to be in accordance with the requirements of 

the development plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. There are no other material 

considerations to suggest a determination otherwise. Therefore the application is recommended for 

approval, subject to S106 agreement in respect to affordable housing and public open space 

contributions.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement  
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before . 

  

 Reason:- To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 

 

2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or 

amending that Order) development of the following classes shall not be undertaken other 

than as may be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority following a specific 

application in that respect: 

  

 Class A: Enlargement, improvement or alteration of a dwellinghouse 

  

 Class B: Roof alteration to enlarge a dwellinghouse 

  

 Class C: Any other alteration to the roof of a dwellinghouse 

  

 Class D: Ere
[...]
ing with the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason:- To ensure that the development does not prejudice the enjoyment by the 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties or the appearance of the locality. 

 

12 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Drawing No. 1074_AR10_01B 

 Drawing No. 1074_AR50_01B 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

1 The applicant is reminded that the any proposals to prune the large purple beech tree on the 

site would require formal permission from the Local Planning Authority through an 

application under the Tree Preservation Order Regulations. 

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



�

����������	

������

����������������

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 14/00762/73A 

Parish: Allerston Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions 

Applicant: Mrs J Stead 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 05 of approval 13/00420/FUL dated 07.06.2013 by 

submission of revised elevations plan "New copy 1st Aug 2014" 

Location: Land At Malton Lane Allerston Pickering North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 October 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  7 September 2014 

Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No objections  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The site lies in open countryside, 300m south of Allerston. The application site includes an area of 

land which measures approximately 0.8 hectares consisting of an agricultural buildi
[...]
 a proliferation of signs adjacent to the highway 

creating a distraction to road users and thus be detrimental to safety and the free flow of traffic. 

 

In view of the above, the recommendation is one of refusal. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal  
 

1 The granting of permission to display commercial advertising would be prejudicial to 

highway safety and create a distraction to highway users, and thus be detrimental to the free 

flow of traffic on the A64. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirement to Policy 

SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 

 

2 The sign by virtue of its siting, scale and detail of its design and colouration would distract 

from the character and appearance of this part of the Howardian Hills, an Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 September 2014 

Item Number: 11 

Application No: 14/00865/HOUSE 

Parish: Great & Little Barugh Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr Jim Everett 

Proposal: Erection of carport to include installation of biomass boiler and chimney 

(Revised details to approval 13/00151/HOUSE dated 25.04.2013) - part 

retrospective application 

Location: Glen Gairn Barugh Lane Great Barugh Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6UZ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 October 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  5 September 2014 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Parish Council Objection  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The proposed site of 'Glen Gairn' is a detached property constructed in 1975 which benefits from 

substantial outdoor amenity. The property lies within the saved development limits of Great Barugh, 

adjacent to Barugh Lane.  

 

HISTORY: 

 

13/00151/HOUSE - Planning permission granted 25.04.2013 - Erection of front boundary wall with 

brick piers and iron railings, extension of front entrance porch, excavation of part of garden to allow 

erection of carport to side and demolition of existing car port. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Erection of carport to include installation of biomass boiler and chimney (Revised details to approval 

13/00151/HOUSE dated 25.04.2013) - part retrospective application. The revised details include: 

 

• Installation of biomass boiler  

• Insertion of a 2m flue on the flat roof to of the carport  

• Insertion of three raised rooflights to the roof slope of the carport  

• Shallower roof pitch of the carport  

• Insertion of a personnel door on the eastern elevation of the carport 

• Insertion of brickwork instead of timber cladding on the eastern elevation of the carport 

 

to assist Members, copies of the previously approved plans and elevations are also enclosed together 

with photographs taken in the vicinity of the site. 

 

APPRAISAL: 
 

The main considerations to be taken into account when considering the proposal are:  

 

i. Renewable and low carbon energy 

ii. Impact upon neighbouring amenities  

Agenda Item 11

Page 96



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 September 2014 

 

iii. Impact upon the street scene of Barugh Lane 

iv. Highway safety 

 

The principle of a car port was considered acceptable under application 13/00151/HOUSE dated 

25.04.2013. Following works starting on site, the applicant submitted the revised detailed application. 

As the description states, this application is part retrospective as the works have already started on site 

and continue to do so.  

 

Great and Little Barugh Parish Council has objected to the proposal stating the following: 

 

What is now proposed is totally unacceptable as part of the street scene in our rural village. The timber 

cladding on the ori
[...]
ing garden room. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

35.  

Application No: 14/00842/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Applicant: Mr David Mackley 

Location: 7 Field Drive Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8BE  

Proposal: Erection of detached double garage to include demolition of existing detached garage 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

36.  

Application No: 14/00855/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Paul Ibbotson 

Location: Cornerstones Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7JL  

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension to north elevation. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 163



 

37.  

Application No: 14/00860/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Applicant: Miss Deborah Bottomley 

Location: 4 Park Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9EA  

Proposal: Installation of staircase to garage to allow external access to existing room above. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 164



Agenda Item 15

Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meetings held on 21 August & 27 August 2014
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field No 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East, Helmsley
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Proposed Floor Plans
	5 Proposed Elevations
	6 Illustrative Plans
	7 Design & Access Statement
	8 Consultation Statutory- AONB
	9 Parish

	7 14/00522/FUL - Land At Middlecave Lodge, Middlecave Road, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 Proposed Plans
	5 Plan Revised
	6 Design & Access Statement
	7 Parish

	8 14/00762/73A - Land At, Malton Lane, Allerston, Pickering
	2 Plans
	3 Incoming Photo
	4 Previously Approved Plans (Site Location Plan)
	5 Previously Approved Plans (Proposed Floor Plans)
	6 Previously approved Plans (Proposed Elevations)
	7 Parish

	9 14/00850/ADV - Land At OS Field 6574, Old Malton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Proposed Plans 1
	4 Proposed Plans 2
	5 Parish

	10 14/00851/ADV - OS Field 3286, High Hutton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Proposed Plans

	11 14/00865/HOUSE - Glen Gairn, Barugh Lane, Great Barugh, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Approved Plans
	4 Additional Info (Photos)
	5 Previously Approved Plans (Revised Block Plans)
	6 Previously approved Plans (Revised Elevations)
	7 Parish

	12 Enforcement Report - Canadian Fields, Nawton
	2 Appendix Information
	3 Site Location Plan
	4 Site Layout Plan
	5 Map

	14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	15 Update on Appeal Decisions
	Appeal decision - Maiden Greve
	Decision - Rowan Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 23 September 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor J Hicks) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Chris Osmond, Gary Housden and Matthew Mortonson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
83 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hicks. 
 

84 Minutes of meetings held on 21 August & 27 August 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee’s held on 21 August 
and 27 August 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
[For 8   Against 0  Abstain] 
 

 
 

85 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

86 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Cussons    6 
Hope      6 
Windress    6 
Maud     6,11 
Burr     6,7 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

Goodrick    6 
Frank     6 
Sanderson    6 
 
 

87 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.  
 

88 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field No 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East, Helmsley 
 
14/00734/MFUL - Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four 
bedroom agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with 
room above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of 
an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage 
and vehicular access and landscaping with use of the existing general purpose 
agricultural building to include for livestock housing. 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED 
 
[For 5   Against 2   Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Windress, 
Mrs Burr, Mrs Goodrick, Mrs Frank and Mrs Sanderson declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Cussons declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest and left the room.  
 

89 14/00522/FUL - Land At Middlecave Lodge, Middlecave Road, Malton 
 
14/00522/FUL - Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with attached single garage 
with associated landscaping. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended  and the 
completion of a S106 relating to affordable housing and public open space 
contributions. 
 
[For 10   Against 0  Abstain 0] 
  

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 
 
 

90 14/00762/73A - Land At, Malton Lane, Allerston, Pickering 
 
14/00762/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 13/00420/FUL dated 
07.06.2013 by submission of revised elevations plan "New copy 1st Aug 2014". 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED – Enforcement Authority granted  to secure 
compliance with the previously approved scheme. 
 
[For 8   Against 2  Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

91 14/00850/ADV - Land At OS Field 6574, Old Malton, Malton 
 
14/00850/ADV - Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non-
illuminated temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton for a period of 
five years. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and for a 
period of 3 years and conditions to secure painting of the steel frame; limitation 
on advertisement of one event only at any one time and colouration of rear of 
signs a darker green colour. 
 
[For 6  Against 3  Abstain] 
  

 
92 14/00851/ADV - OS Field 3286, High Hutton, Malton 

 
14/00851/ADV – Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non 
illuminated temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton, for a period of 
five years. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and for a 
period of 3 years and conditions to secure painting of the steel frame; limitation 
on advertisement of one event only at any one time and colouration of rear of 
signs a darker green colour. 
 
For 6   Against 3  Abstain 0] 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 
 

93 14/00865/HOUSE - Glen Gairn, Barugh Lane, Great Barugh, Malton 
 
14/00865/HOUSE - Erection of carport to include installation of biomass boiler 
and chimney (Revised details to approval 13/00151/HOUSE dated 25.04.2013) 
- part retrospective application. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 8  Against 0  Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

94 Enforcement Report - Canadian Fields, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
95 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
The Chairman informed Members that Site Visits would occur 2 weeks after the 
Committee Date that they were decided on. 
 

96 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 
 
 

97 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
APP/Y2736/A/14/2219259 – Land Adjacent to No. 103 Min Street, Ebberston, 
Scarborough, YO13 9ND. 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

APP/Y2736/D/14/2222026 – 4 Maiden Greve, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 
7BE. 
 
APP/Y2736/D/14/2223337 – Rowan Cottage, Great Habton, Malton, North 
Yorkshire, YO17 6TU. 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.25pm. 
 


